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[N THE MATTER OF THE PETITION OF AT&T 
ZOMMUNICATIONS OF THE MOUNTAIN 
STATES JNC. FOR ARBITRATION OF 
[NTERCONNECTION RATES, TERMS AND 
ZONDITIONS WITH QWEST CORPORATION 
W a  U S WEST COMMUNICATIONS, INC. 
PURSUANT TO 47 U.S.C. 252(b) OF THE 
rELECOMMUNICATIONS ACT OF 1996. 
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DOCKET NO. T-0242812-96-0417 
DOCKET NO. T-01051B-96-0417 
DOCKET NO. T-01051B-03-0255 

PROCEDURAL ORDER 

In March 2003, AT&T requested that Qwest install 30 residential lines into its Arizona 

service center in order to test AT&T’s internal processes and systems and Qwest’s operation support 

systems. AT&T wishes to conduct testing to verify its ability to place, and Qwest’s ability to 

process, UNE-P orders to serve residential customers in Arizona. Once the test is over, AT&T will 

place an order to disconnect the lines. In its Reply, Qwest agrees that the test needs to go forward, 

and that Qwest needs to be permitted to provide residential lines to AT&T at a business location in 

order for the test to go forward. Qwest urged that a procedural order be issued either granting a 

waiver or determining that no such waiver is necessary, and indicated that it will move forward with 

the installation of the residential lines for AT&T immediately on receipt of a procedural order. In its 

Response, Staff states that “[slince no business customers will actually be served on a residential 

S/l/p0/960417pol 1 



1 

2 

3 

4 

5 

6 

7 

8 

9 

10 

11 

12 

13 

14 

15 

16 

17 

18 

19 

20 

21 

22 

23 

24 

25 

26 

27 

28 - 

DOCKET NO. T-02428A-96-0417 ET AL 

Jasis, Staff believes that there is no requirement for Qwest to obtain a partial waiver from its tariff to 

:onduct the W E - P  test.” Staff recommended that a procedural order be issued finding that a waiver 

s not necessary and allowing the parties to initiate the UNE-P test without further delay. 

Upon review of the application and filings of the parties, it is clear that AT&T’s request is for 

;esting purposes only and will not provide residential service to business customers in contravention 

if the tariff. Accordingly, a waiver is not necessary, and Qwest and AT&T can begin testing 
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CHI&~DMINISTRATIVE LAW JUDGE 

Copies of the foregoing maileddelivered 
rhis 2 -day of May, 2003 to: 

MICHAEL PATTEN 
RAYMOND HEYMAN 
ROSHKA, HEYMAN & DEWULF 
400 W. VAN BUREN STREET, SUITE 800 
PHOENIX ARIZONA 85004 

TIMOTHY BERG 
FENNEMORE CRAIG 
3003 N CENTRAL AVE SUITE 2600 
PHOENIX ARIZONA 85012-3913 

JOAN BURKE 
OSBORN MALEDON 
2929 N CENTRAL AVE SUITE 5 100 
PHOENIX ARIZONA 85012 

DANIEL WAGGONER 
2600 CENTURY SQUARE 
150 1 FOURTH AVENUE 
SEATTLE WASHINGTON 98 101-1688 

ERIC J BRANFMAN 
SWIDLER & BERLIN 
3000 K STREET NW SUITE 300 
WASHINGTON DC 20007-5 1 16 

THOMAS H CAMPBELL 
LEWIS & ROCA 
40 N CENTRAL AVE 
PHOENIX ARIZONA 85003 
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THOMAS F DIXON 
MCI WORLDCOM 
707 SEVENTEENTH STREET 
DENVER COLORADO 80202 

JEFFREY CROCKETT 
SNELL & WILMER 
400 E VAN BUREN 
ONE ARIZONA CENTER 
PHOENIX ARIZONA 85004-0001 

DARREN WEINGARD 
SPRINT COMMUNICATIONS 
1850 GATEWAY DR, 7TH FLOOR 
SAN MATE0 CALIFORNIA 94404 

SCOTT S. WAKEFIELD 
RUCO 
1 1 10 W WASHINGTON SUITE 200 
PHOENIX ARIZONA 85007 

MAUREEN ARNOLD 
QWEST COW 
3033 N 3RD STREET 
PHOENIX ARIZONA 85012 

MARK BROWN 
QWEST CORPORATION 
4041 N CENTRAL AVE, 1 lTH FLOOR 
PHOENIX ARIZONA 85012 
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QWEST CORPORATION 
1801 CALIFORNIA ST., #5100 
DENVER, COLORADO 80202 

MICHAEL GRANT 
TODD C. WILEY 
GALLAGHER & KENNEDY 
2575 E CAMELBACK ROAD 
PHOENIX, ARIZONA 85016-9225 

CHARLES KALLENBACH 
AMERICAN COMMUNICATIONS SERVICES7 INC 
13 1 NATIONAL BUSINESS PARKWAY 
ANNAPOLIS JUNCTION, MARYLAND 2070 1 

JOYCE HUNDLEY 
UNITED STATES DEPT OF JUSTICE 
ANTITRUST DIVISION 
1401 H STRET NW, SUITE 800 
WASHINGTON, DC 20530 

DOUGLAS HSIAO 
JIM SCHELTEMA 
BLUMENFELD & COHEN 
1625 MASSACHUSETTS AVE NW SUITE 300 
WASHINGTON, DC 20036 

RICHARD M. RINDLER 
MORTON J. POSNER 
SWIDLER BERLIN 
3000 K STREET NW SUITE 300 
WASHINGTON, DC 20007 

MARK DIOGUARDI 
TIFFANY AND BOSCO 
500 DIAL TOWER 
1850 N. CENTRAL AVE 
PHOENIX, ARIZONA 85004 

CURT HUTTSEL 
ELECTRIC LIGHTWAVE, INC 
4 TRIAD CENTER, SUITE 200 
SALT LAKE CITY, UTAH 84 1 1 

ANDREW 0. ISAR 

43 12 92ND AVENUE NW 
GIG HARBOR, WASHINGTON 98335 
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MARK DENUZIO 
COX ARIZONA TELECOM LLC 
20401 N 29TH AVE., SUITE 100 
PHOENIX, ARIZONA 85027- 

DIANE BACON 
COMMUNICATIONS WORKERS OF AMERICA 
5818 N 7TH STREET, SUITE 206 
PHOENIX, ARIZONA 85014-581 1 
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HARRY L. PLISKEN 
COVAD COMMUNICATIONS CO 
7901 LOWRY BLVD 
DENVER, COLORADO 80230 

AL STERMAN 
ARIZONA CONSUMERS COUNCIL 
2849 E sTH STREET 
TUCSON, ARIZONA 85716 

JON POSTON 
ACTS 
6733 E DALE LANE 
CAVE CREEK, ARIZONA 85331-6561 

MARK P. TRINCHERO 
DAVID WRIGHT TREMAINE 
1300 SW FIFTH AVENUE, SUITE 2300 
PORTLAND, OREGON 97201 

JON LOEHMAN 
SBC TELECOM 
5800 NORTHWEST PARKWAY 
SUITE 135, ROOM 1.S.40 
SAN ANTONIO, TEXAS 78249 

KIMBERLY M. KIRBY 
DAVID DIXON KIRBY LLP 
19200 VON KARMAN AVE., SUITE 600 
IRVING, CALIFORNIA 926 12 

RICHARD S. WOLTERS 
AT&T 
1875 LAWRENCE ST., ROOM 1575 
DENVER, COLORADO 80202 

CHRISTOPHER KEMPLY 
LEGAL DIVISION 
ARIZONA CORPORATION COMMISSION 
1200 W WASHINGTON STREET 
PHOENIX ARIZONA 85007 

ERNEST JOHNSON 
UTILITIES DIVISION 
ARIZONA CORPORATION COMMISSION 
1200 W WASHINGTON STREET 
PHOENIX AQIZJONA 85007 

By: ;- Deb iPerson 
Secretary to Lyn Farmer 


